flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be
made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to
the difference between the total actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based
on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long‐term expected rate
of return on pension plan investments (7.25%) was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments
to determine the total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following
presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what
the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1‐
percentage‐point lower or 1‐percentage‐point higher:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

for September 30, 2017 Reporting Date

Current Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

11,392,776$   (2,728,182)$   (14,619,220)$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

for September 30, 2018 Reporting Date*

Current Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

13,062,321$   (1,644,445)$   (14,027,265)$

*   These figures are estimates only.  Actual figures will be provided after the end of the fiscal
year.

SECTION E

   MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

City of Delray Beach General Employees’ Retirement Plan  39

GRS Retirement
Consulting

A.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 321 329

2. New Members  Included in Current Valuation 75 37

3. Non‐Vested Employment Terminations (12) (12)

4. Vested Employment Terminations (13) (16)

5. Service Retirements (4) (4)

6. Disability Retirements 0 0

7. Deaths (1) (1)

8. Transfer to Police & Fire 0 0

9. DROP Retirements (7) (12)

10. ERIP and Early Retirements   (2) 0

11. Number Included in This  Valuation 357 321

B.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 73 64

2. Additions  from Active Members 13 16

3. Lump Sum Payments/Refund of Contributions (3) (5)

4. Payments  Commenced (4) (2)

5. Deaths 0 (1)

6. Other ‐ Data Correction 0 1

7. Number Included in This  Valuation 79 73

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 46 50

2. Additions  from Active Members 7 12

3. Retirements (14) (16)

4. Deaths  Resulting in No Further Payments 0 0

5. Other 0 0

6. Number Included in This  Valuation 39 46

D.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 275 259

2. Additions  from Active Members 6 4

3. Additions  from Terminated Vested Members 4 2

4. Additions  from DROP Plan 14 16

5. Deaths  Resulting in No Further Payments (5) (8)

6. Deaths  Resulting in New Survivor Benefits (6) (4)

7. End of Certain Period ‐ No Further Payments 0 0

8. Other‐Beneficiaries  of active and inactive deaths 8 6

9. Number Included in This  Valuation 296 275

RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

Active Members

Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

Terminated Vested Members

From 10/01/15From 10/01/16

To 10/01/16To 10/01/17

 C.   DROP Plan Members

City of Delray Beach General Employees’ Retirement Plan  40

GRS Retirement
Consulting

ACTIVE PARTICIPANT SCATTER

Age Group 0‐1   1‐2   2‐3   3‐4   4‐5   5‐9   10‐14   15‐19   20‐24   25‐29   30 & Up Totals

20‐24 NO. 1 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

TOT PAY 31,304 120,369 0 28,059 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 179,732

AVG PAY 31,304 30,092 0 28,059 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29,955

25‐29 NO. 0 5 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12